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\\(.;~)) THE [.,\ls:riTUTE OF CHARTrnrn A.ccouNTANTs OF ~NDtA 

(Set up by an Act of Parliament} 

PR/G/298/2022-DD/207 /2022-DC/ 1653/2022 

[DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE [BENCH-II (2024-2025)1 
(Constituted under Section 21 B of the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949] 

I . 
ORDER UNDER SECTION 218 (3} OF THE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS ACT, 1949 READ 
WITH RULE I 19(1) OF THE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (PROCEDURE OF 
INVESTIGATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER MISCONDUCT AND CONDUCT OF 
CASES)RULES,2007 • 

I 

[PR/G/298/2022
1

-DD/207/2022-DC/1653/20221 

In the matter 01': 

The Registrar of Companies, 
NCT of Delhi & Haryana, Through Shri Mangal Ram Meena, 
Deputy Registrar of Companies, Registrar of Companies, 
NCT of Delhi & Haryana, Ministry of Corporate Affairs 4th Floor, IFCI Tower, 
61, Nehru Place_, 
New Delhi -110019. . .. Complainant 

I 

Versus 

CA. Bhuwan Chand Sharma (M. No. 543826) 
M/s Bhuwan Shbrma & Associates (FRN 032848N) Chartered Accountants 
303,3rd Floor, DA Shivalik Hotel, 
Manni Ka Bad, 
Alwar- 301001. . .. Respondent 

Members Present (in Person):-
, 

CA. Ranjeet K~mar Agarwal, Presiding Officer 
Mrs. Rani S Nair, I.R.S. (Retd.), Government Nominee 
Shri Arun Ku~ar, I.A.S. (Retd.), Government Nominee 
CA. Sanjay Kutnar Agarwal, Member 
CA. Cotha S Stinivas, Member 

Date of Hearin1 : 16th December 2024 

Date of Order 21 st January 2025 

1. That vidJ Findings under Rule 18(17) of the Chartered Accountants (Procedure of 
Investigations of Professional and Other Misconduct and Conduct of Cases) Rules,. 2007, 

I 

theDiscip
1
linary Committee. was.,. inter-alia,.of the.opinion that CA. Bhuwan Chand.Sharma _ 

(M. No. 543826), Alwar (hereinafter referred to as the 'Respondent') is GUILTY of 
Professio1~al Misconduct falling within the meaning of Item (7) of Part I of the Second 
Schedule 1to the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949. 

¥ 
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2. That pursuant to the said Findings, an action under Section 21 B (3) of the Chartered 
Accountants (Amendment) Act, 2006 was contemplated against the Respondent and a 
communication was addressed to him thereby granting opportunity of bein~ heard in 
person / through video conferencing and to make representation before the Committee on 
16th December 2024. 

3. CA. Bhuwan Chand Sharma (M. No. 543826) was present before the Committee on 161
h 

December 2024 through video conferencing and made his verbal representation on the 
Findings of the Disciplinary Committee, inter-alia, stating that a valid Rent Agreement and 
Memorandum of Understanding was executed between M/s Meraki Products and Services 
Private Limited and M/s Fume lnfotech Private Limited on 26th February 2021. The 
Agreement dated 04th February 2022 referred to in the Committee's Findings states that 
the office was given for a virtual office purpose, which pertained to a period nearly one year 
after the company's incorporation (16th March 2021), during which the Respondent had no 
professional engagement with the company. He requested the Committee to review the 
facts and evidence presented in the instant case. The Committee also noted that the 
Respondent in his written representation dated 20th November 2024 on the Findings of the 
Committee, inter-alia, stated as under: 

a. Valid Rent Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding was executed between 
both parties on 26th February 2021 . Combined reading of all the terms imply that the 
lessee can use the premises for commercial purposes. It also stipulates that the 
premises must be vacated and restored to its original condition upon Agreement 
expiry. Hence, if any place which needs to be vacated must be in the possession of 
the lessee at the very first place. 

b. In the Rent Agreement, no explicit term or any condition was found which stated that 
the Agreement is made for a virtual office. The Agreement given to him while 
incorporation of the Company had no such point or term mentioned. 

c. If any alteration is made in the Terms and Conditions of the Rent Agreement at the 
time of renewal i.e. post incorporation of the Company, the same is out of the scope 
of Incorporation Process/Spice+ e-Form (Part B). 

d. Referring to any Agreement or any term of such Agreement which is executed after 
the incorporation of the Company and raising doubts/question on the validity of the 
documents executed while incorporation is not tenable. 

e. No objection Certificate clearly states that the owner has given his consent to use the 
premises by other Company, it implies that the other Company i.e. Meraki Products 
and Services Private Limited has a clear right to the premises to be used as their 
registered office. 

f. When a clear no objection Certificate is issued to use the premises, it is accounted as 
a valid acceptable proof as per Companies Act and can be used for Company 
incorporatlon<'R( 
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g. In the investigation when the question was raised on the validity of ownership, he had 
brou,ght on record a copy of a utility bill from Airtel. 

h. The~e is no requirement to upload any proof of physical visit or verification to the 
incoi-poration Forms. 

i. The Respondent agreed to the result of investigation that the board was not found 
and as per the Companies Act it should be there. Also, the company should maintain 
books of accounts at the said premises. However, till the stage of incorporation it is 
not possible for a company to place a name board or maintain books since the 
incorporation process was not complete. Also, the same is not a part of his physical 

I 

verification because the company which is not registered yet cannot have a board 
and lbooks of accounts. . 

j. Assurance regarding the fact that the company will remain functional/operational at 
the said address in future also is not in his personal or professional capacity. There 
can be any uncertain event which can occur in the near future and any changes can 
occ~r in the operation mode of the company. 

k. With respect to point 8.9 of the Findings, the Respondent stated that any 
modifications made were beyond his scope of involvement. 

I. Ref~rence to the agreement dated 04-02-2022 in the Committee's observations 
(point 8.1 0 of the Findings) pertains to a period nearly one year after the company's 
incdrporation (16-03-2021), during which the Respondent had no professional 
eng~gement with the company. 

I 
m. Apa:rt from the Statement of advocate of "Fume lnfotech Private Limited" that his 

clier:it has given a virtual space, nothing else is contrary to the fact that a valid rent 
agreement, no objection certificate and board resolution is already issued and signed 
by both the parties giving every right to use the premises by Meraki Products and 
Seryices Pvt Ltd i.e. Company 

i 

n. Meriely making a statement that in the renewed agreement it is mentioned that the 
spape allocated is virtual office does not make him liable for any wrong submission or 
inv~lid documents at the time of incorporation. The documents executed at the 
incqrporation of the company have no point or terms which say that the office given is 
virtual office. 

I 

o. An~ subsequent actions or decisions taken by the directors of the Company are 
neither directly nor indirectly connected to his professional conduct. 

: . 

p. The Respondent requested the Committee to review the facts and evidence 
presented. 

¥ 
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4. The Committee considered the reasoning as contained ,n the Findings ho!ding the 
Respondent Guilty of Professional Misconduct vis-a-vis written and verbal representation of 
the Respondent. On consideration of the representation of the Respondent, as regard his 
request to review the facts and evidence presented in the case, the Committee referred to 
l11e rullowing observations in µara 8.8 of its Findings: 

"Further, the Respondent in his written submissions stated that the Rent 
Agreement between the company and Mis Fume Co-work is executed on 
261h February 2021 with one year of validity. Further, point no. 13 in the rent 
agreement executed clearly mentioned that the Director can use the said 
property for commercial purpose only. Although in his written submissions, 
he stated that the copy of the same is part of the response, however, the 
same was not attached. Inf act, the Respondent attached the copy of the 
leave and license Agreement dated 4th February 2022 which had been 
executed between the Company and the lessor Mis Fume lnfotech Pvt. 
Ltd." 

The Committee thus held that it was incumbent upon the Respondent to provide the 
alleged Rent Agreement dated 26th February 2021 in his defence during the course of 
hearing which he failed to do. He brought on record the same after the receipt of the 
1-indings ot the Committee which cannot be considered at this stage as the guilt of the 
Respondent has already been established on the basis of the documents and submissions 
on record. Further, apart from the rent Agreement there are other evidence which have 
been taken into view by the Committee to arrive at its Findings. The Committee also held 
that there is no provision under the Chartered Accountants Act 1949 and/or the Rules 
framed thereunder to review or reconsider the Findings arrived at by the Committee. 

5. Thus, keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, material on record including 
verbal and written representation on the Findings, the Committee on a combined reading of 
the Inquiry report together with the leave and license Agreement dated 04th February 2022 
brought on record by the Respondent as a proof of registered office of the Company, noted 
that the terms of the usage mentioned in the said agreement prohibit the use of the said 
premises as primary registered office of the business with ROC or Local Government 
bodies. However, in the extant case, the same has been used for that purpose. 

5.1 The Committee also noted that although the Company had obtained No Objection 
Certificate from the lessor dated 24th February 2021 to use the said premises for getting 
Company and GST registration, the specific terms of lease and license agreement did not 
allow Company to use the said premises as their primary registered office with ROC or 
local Government bodies. Section 12 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 25 of 
Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014 provides that a company needs to have physical 
registered office. 

5.2 The Committee was of the view that the very purpose of having a registered office as 
contemplated in Section 12 of the Companies Act 201 3 read with Rule 25 of Companies 
(Incorporation) Rules, 2014 was defeated. Thus, the Committee held that the Respondent 

~ 
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being the bertifying professional of Form INC 32(Spice+) with respect to incorporation of 
the Company was casual in his approach .and merely relied upon the documents presented 
before him by the Company in respect of the said certification without any corroboration. 
The requir~d diligence was not exercised by him Vl!hile certifying Form INC 32(Spice+). 

5.3 Hence, pr0fessional misconduct on the part of the Respondent is clearly established as 
spelt out ih the Committee's Findings dated 12th November 2024 which is to be read in 
consonance with the instant Order being passed in the case. 

6. According!~, the Committee was of the view that ends of justice will be met if punishment is 
given to him in commensurate with his professional misconduct. 

7. Thus, the Committee ordered that CA. Bhuwan Chand Sharma (M. No. 543826), Alwar 
be Reprimanded under Section 21 B(3)(a) of the Chartered Accountants Act 1949. 

I 

I 

Sd/-

Sd/-
(CA. RANJEET KUMAR AGARWAL) 

PRESIDING OFFICER 

Sd/-
' (MRS. RANI S NAIR, 1.R.S. (RETD.) (SHRI ARUN KUMAR, IAS RETD.) 

GOVERNMENT NOMINEE GOVERNMENT NOMINEE 
I 

I 
Sq/- Sd/-

(CA. SANJA Y KUMAR AGARWAL) 
MEM:BER 

(CA. COTHA S SRINIVAS) 
MEMBER 
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Findings 0nder Rule 18(17) of the Chartered Accountants (Procedure of - -- l . ____ ,___ ____________ ~ --. .,. 
rnyestigations of Professional and Ot~_2r. r¥\isconduct and Conduct of C_<!_se~_} 
~u_le$1 200·!7 

i 
file No;:• PR/Gf298/2022•DD/207/2022-DC/'!653f2022 

. i 
In fl.le matjer of: 

I 

The Registrar of Companies, 
NCT of Delhi & Haryana, Through Shri Mangaf Ram Meena, 
Deputy Registrar of Companies, Registrar of Companies, 
NCT of Delri & Haryana, Ministry of Corporate Affairs 4th Floor, IFCI Tower, 
61, Nehru !?lace, 
New Delhi I_ 110019. . .. Complainant 

Versus 

CA. Bhuwan Chand Sharma (M. No. 543826) 
M/s Bhuwah Sharma & Associates (FRN 032848N) Chartered Accountants 
303,3rd Flobr, DA Shivalik Hotel, 
Manni Ka Bad, 
Alwar..,. 30~001. . .. Respondent 

MEMBERS PRESENT! 

CA. Ranjekt Kumar Agcnwal, Prc:iiding Officer (In Person) 
Mrs. Rani S Nair, I.R.S. (Retd.), Government Nominee (through VC) 

I 

Shri Arun Kumar, I.A.S. (Retd,), Government Nominee (In Person) 
CA. Sanjal, Kumar Agarwal, Member (in Person) • 

I 

I 
DATE OF ~INAL HEARING : 14th June 2024 

DATE OF DECISION TAKEN: 18th September 2024 
I 
I 

PARTIES PRESENT: 

. i 
Authorlzod repr8sentatlva of th~ Complatnant Department: Shrl. Gaurav, Deputy 
Registrar 9f Companies Delhi & Huryana (1'hrough VC) 
Respondcrt: CA. Bhuwan Chand Sharma (M. No. 543826), Alwar (Through VC) 

Tm, Regist1ar cf cirnpanies, NCT of Deih, II Maryan~, t/1r(i.{1!i Shri Mang a! R;;m Meene, Deput, Regislrm o! Co'11pan\es, ROG, New Deihl •Vs­
CA, Bhuwan Ch~rvJ Sha:rna (M No.54'.!826). A'Wi!t 



1 1 It had come to tt1e knowledge of Centra' Government that certain 111d1v1duals v iz 
Directors/ Shareholders I entities 1n certain involved Companies, had engaged dummy 
persons as subscribers to Memorandum of Association(MOA) and Directors and 
registered these Companies with ROC, Delhi & Haryana by using forged documents/ 
falsified addresses i signatures Further, Director Identification Number (DIN) was 
obtained by furnishing false / forged document. It is also stated that the Companies / 
individuals/ entities directly or indirectly connected with the Companies were found to 
be engaged in illegal I suspicious activities viz, money laundering, tax evasion and 
non- compliance of various provisions of laws. • 

1.2 It is further stated that certain professionals had connived with these Companies / its 
directors/ subscriber to Memorandum of Association (MOA) and individuals who were 
acting behind these Companies and had incorporated the Companies and were also 
assisting in running of these Companies for illegal / suspicious activities in violation of 
various laws and also certified various reports/ e-forms filed with Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs on MCA21 Portal with false information or by concealing the material facts / 
information to hide the real identity of persons behind the Companies particula.rly at 
the time of incorporation by certifying professional and by Auditors by knowingly filing 
financial statements without attaching the annexures of Borrowing/ Loans & Advances 
/ Investments / Inventories and Notes to Accounts for hiding material information. 

1.3 While the Professionals (CA) are duty bound to discharge their duties as per applicable 
law(s) and certify / verify documents / e-forms or give certificate / report after due 
diligence so that the compliance to the provisions of law shall be ensured, however, 
they had failed to discharge their duties and willfully connived with Directors / 
Company/ Shareholders / Chinese Individuals in certifying E-forms knowingly with 
false information / documents / false declaration / omitting material facts or information 
in the said Company. 

2. CHARGES IN 1BRIEF:-

2.1 The Respondent had certified the incorporation Form INC-32 (SPICe+) of M/s Meraki 
Products and Services Private Limited (herein referred to as "Company"). The 
Complainant Department alleged that after examination of the documents filed by the 
professional on behalf of the Company during the incorporation and after physical 
verification of the registered office, it was found that the Company does not appear to 
have any registered office as disclosed in its incorporation documents. Further, in 
respect of the registered office of the Company, the following points were also pointed 
out by the Complainant Department: -

-~ 

a) 

b) 
c) 
d) 

The n.ame and address of the Company was not painted / affixed at its location 
where the business was carried on and hence, no evidence of existence of the 
Company was found. . 
No official/ employee of the Company was found at the registered office. 
The guard at the premises had no knowledge of the existence of the Company. 
The directors of the Company, Mr. Alok Saxena and Mr. Amit Saxena, furnished 
false details during the incorporation of the Company which was certified by the 
Respondent. 

'~?<_ , ;,:,.•. :..:,.,r .;;'. ,; .. · ,~•J·. ;''..> '-.C • • ,• lJ: .,. .,,, •➔c·fd'tJ II utr~,1 S 1, 1 .. ~ •· 11-i l'-<1 .. I~• , .. t..1 0£'1, . l :, lh.,.I ~:. 1. "' ~ . . •.-,. , ·: --~· It~-\ "•ts:~·.: '.lC,'\ • v; 
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i 

2.2 

3. 

3.1. 

3.2. 

e) NOC for us1nq the address ot fv1/s Furne infotecf1 Private Limited was given by 
Mr. Karan CMwia; one of the d1reGtors of Mis Fume !nfotech Pvt Ud .. with a 
forged! stamp of the Company as well as tampered signature of both the directors 
of the Company. Further, Mr .. Karan Chawla has given NOC in the capacity of 
partner of the Company, but as per signatory details of the Company he is one 
of the directors of the Company. Hence, on examination of these documents, it 
is prima facie observed that NOC given by Mr. Karan Chawla is a fabricated 
document. 

f) The utility bill submitted for the registered office of the Company during the 
incorporation·appears to be a fabricated document which contains copy-pasted 
image~ of Airtel Logo and signatures of some Airtel Official. 

Hence, it is ,alleged that the Respondent failed to perform his duties with due diligence 
as a certifyitig professional, certified fabricated documents and appear to be involved 
in suspicious / illegal activities and aiding the incorporation of suspected shell 
Company. 

On examinJtion to trace Chartered Accountant Membership Number on portal of ICA!, 
it was obs~rved that the Respondent has given wrong membership number in 
incorporation documents to hide his real identity. 

THE RELEVANT ISSUE DISCUSSED IN THE PRIMA FACIE OPINION DATED 2srH 

SEP!EMB.ER :2022 FORMULA TEO av THE. Ot:RECtOR (DISClPIJNE) IN THE 
MATTER IN BRIEF ,JS. GIVEN BELOW: • • • 

I 

As regard the First Allegation that on physical verification of the registered office of the 
Company by the Complainant Department, it was found that no such Company existed 
at the address as mentioned in the incorporation documents, it was observed that the 
Respondent did not make any submissions against the said allegation. On perusal of 
lncorporatiqn Form (SPICE+) certified by the Respondent, it was noted that the said 
Form contai,ns details of name of the Company, activity of the Company, share capital, 
address of the Company, directors' details, DIN, equity shares subscribed, and details 
of attachme:nts. lt was also noted that as attachments, copy of the Utility bill and NOC 
received from Mr. Karan Chawla on behalf of Mis. Fumes· lnfotech Private Limited 
were annexed. The said Forr:n was digitally signed by the Respondent as certifying 
professional. 

Further in r~spect of NOC, it is also pertinent to mention that at Rule 8(5) stage, M/s 
Fume lnfotech Private Limited was specifically asked to provide details as to whether 
any agreem'ent was executed by them with Mis. Meraki Products and Services Private 
Limited (Cor,npany) to give their premises to the above-mentioned Company on lease 
I rent. They provided the Lease and License agreement entered by them with the said 
Company. On perusal of the same, it was observed that the premises mentioned as 
the register~d office of the Company was given on lease to the Company by Mis. Fume 
lnfotech. Pri~ate Limited. However; it is also observed that by merely taking the said . 
premise on 1 lease, it cannot be assumed that the Company will be functioning for 
business p~rposes from such premises. In this regard, it is observed that while 
certifying th:e Incorporation Form (SPICe+), the certified professional has to declare 
as under: 

:ht R;..,gi,h,i c,f Cojnpae1ie;, NCT of Dnhi & t•aty;,rn;, tkt,q:;h Shi M;;i,;g:;I Rem Meena, Duµciy Rugls\1~1 a! Compcmi~s RCC, New Oett,1 .\J,. 
CA. B!~uwtm Ch::-v~d .Sh:1rrna (M.No t;ct3826L Ah,~:lt 
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3.3. 

3.4, 

3,5. 

3.6. 

! :":Hiter U::,: !arr• :hat 1 have personally vi.sired :fl t: prernises of Uie 
proposedi regfstE•red office given in the form :Ji th: f1'.iciress n1fm fiunc; J 
herein abJ/fi and verified that the said proposed registered office of 
the Com~any will be functioning for the business purpose of ihe 
Company ('wherever applicable in respect of t!ie proposed registered office 
has been given) '' 

! 
! 

From the abovf:!, it was clear that the Respondent was required to visit the premises 
personally and ras also required to verify that the proposed registered office of the 
Company will br functioning for the business purpose. Since the Respondent neither 
submitted any ~ubmission in the instant matter nor there was any document~ry proof 
on record regarding physical verification of the registered office of the Company by 
him at the timei of incorporation, it cannot be stated that the Respondent has visited 
the registered· ~ffice of the Company and verified that the Company will be functioning 
from the registered office of the Company as required in terms of the Declaration given 
in the lncorporcj.tion Form 

i 
In Second all~gation, it is alleged that the Respondent has mentioned wrong 
membership nJmber in the incorporation documents to hide his identity. In this regard, 
on perusal of t~e incorporation Form i.e., SPICe+, it is observed that the Respondent 
has mentioned r,is membership number as 543826. From perusal of the Member Card 
of the Respondent in the ICAI record, it is noted that the same membership number 
belongs to the Respondent. Hence, it cannot be stated that the Respondent has given 
wrong membetship number in the Incorporation Form to hide his identity or mislead 
the Governm~nt Authority. Thus, it is viewed that the instant allegation is not 
maintainable against the Respondent. 

i 

Before concluqing, it may be noted from the facts on record that the role of Respondent 
in the instant matter was to incorporate the Company; and that the task of certifying e­
Form INC-32 (SPICe+) by the Respondent was for the limited purpose of filing of 
incorporation bf the Company. The Respondent does not appear to have been 
involved in any illegal activity of the Company and no evidence to the contrary has 
been produce~ before this Directorate by the Complainant. Further, there is no reason 
even remotelyl suggesting that the Respondent has facilitated transfer of money from 
/ to various sources of Company or rendered assistance in diversion of money for tax 
evasion or otHer unlawful purposes or controlled the Company. Further, no evidence 
has been add~ced to show that certain dummy persons were engaged as Directors / 
subscribers fdr suspicious transactions and registered the Company with ROC for 
illegal activitieb and the Respondent was aware of the same. Moreover, no evidence 
has been broJght on record by the Complainant to substantiate that the said Company 
is a shell Cotnpany. In view of above, it can be stated that there is no concrete 

I 

evidence to show that the Respondent had either used his professional knowledge 
and his profe.~$ional Rsi:;or:ii:ition for undesirable purposes or that he has certifier:! thP. 
fabricated doquments. 

i 
Accordingly, tre Director (Discipline) in his Prima Facie Opinion dated 26th September 
2022 opined that the Respondent is Prima Facie Guilty of Professional Misconduct 
falling within tre meaning of Item (7) of Part I of the Second Schedule to the Chartered 
Accountants i';\ct, 1949 in respect of the following allegation: 

P:,n R~~;J•!/f;)! r:l t.~.: rnpn~1:~-~. !'~{. f ~it f.lftih !'... i fa:ysp.<1 tb : til'.\) :1 D:'l~' t tai;t!f<! Ra•~< !/,eP:':B , ~; ap,1!;· r~,.~9;3tf(F t>i G\:P:fdP:~s , f'{OC, N e,v Do!'.'; i -\/~­
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rs, No. I l . 
A!iegation(s) Prima Facie 

Opinion of 
Director 

(Discipline) 

-- a) The Company does n'oia'ppeir •· ····--··· Guilty 

tolhave any registered office as 
disclosed in its incorporation 
ddcuments because: 
a. lThe name and address of the 
Company was not painted / 
affixed at its location 
b. I No official I employee of the 
Cqmpany was found. 
c. 1The guard at premise had no 
knowledge of the existence of the 
cdmpany. 
d. 1NOC was given by Mr. Kiran 
C~awla in capacity of partner of 
Cd

1
mpany (M/s. Fume lnfotech 

Private Limited), but as per 
sig

1
natory details of the Company 

he\is a director. Hence, it is prima 
facie observed that NOC given by 
Karan Chawla is a fabricated 
dotument. 

I 
e. • Utility bill submitted for • 
registered office of the Company 
duiling the incorporation. appears 
to ' be a fabricated document 
which contains copy-pasted . 
images of Airtel Logo and • 

I 

signatures of some Airtel Official. 
I 

b) The Respondent has ·mentioned NofGuilty 
wrbng membership number in 
the

1 

incorporation documents to 
hide his identity. 

The said lte~ of the Schedule to the Act, states as under: 

Item (7) of Part I of the Second Scheduf~; 
I •• 

Releva nt Item 

.,,,_.,,, • • _._.,.,,,,..~,w,._.-,.,,,o,,,., .. ~ ·• 

Item (7) of Part I 
of the Second 
Schedule 

''A Chartered Accountant in practice shall be deemed to be guilty of 
professional misconduct if he: 
X I X X X X 
(7) does not exercise due diligence or is grossly negligent in the conduct of 
his professional duties." 

I 
Tr)e Regislr-ar of Ct;-mpynlr-s. NCT ot D~'.ni & Harya;1e, llifOt1gfl S~1ri Munga~ Ram Mcc,t~, OBµuw Rlfnlelrnr o~ Companie&, Roe. NHW Oe\n~ ~V-& .. 
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11 ,2 Prnna I d :,,·, l)p c1011 formed by the D ·ector ,_[J1:-,up· .t; ,:,;1.-, c .. ::,Jcrec1 t)y :h:: 
Disciplinary Cc,nrn,ttcs· 111 its meeting hela on 3 '1 ~ Oct)bc 202.2 Tr,e Comrn,ttee on 
consideration of the same, concurred with the reasons given against the charges in 
paras 11.4 1 to 11 5 of the Prima Facie Opinion and thus, c1greed with the Prima Facie 
Opinion of the Director (Discipline) that the Respondent is GUil TY of Professional 
Misconduct falling within the meaning of Item (7) of Part - I of the Second Schedule to 
the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949 and accordingly, decided to proceed further 
under Chapter V of the Chartered Accountants (Procedure of Investigations of 
Professional and Other Misconduct and Conduct of Cases) Rules, 2007. 

4. DATE(Sl_Qf_Wf!TTEN SUBMISSIONSfPLEADINGS BY_ PARTI~§:. 

4.1 The relevant details of the filing of documents in the instant case by the parties are 
given below: 

S.NO. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 

f) 

Particulars 
Date of Complaint in Form '\' filed by the 
Complainant . . ___ _ 
Date of Written Statement filed by the 

1
6:::~~~:~:i~de~filed by the C~~~;an.t -

Date of Prima facie Opinion formed by Director 
(Oi_scipline) 

------ - - - ---- - --
Written Submissions filed by the Respondent 
after Prima Facie Opinion 

·1 ·written Submissfons -fiied-by th·e Complainant_ 
I after Pri~~-~acie Opinion _ -· _ 

Dated 
15th March, 

2022 

Not Submitted 

Not Submitted 
• 25tti 

September, 
2022 

1 S.th January 
2023 and 29th 

Mav 2024 
-• 1 iih-September 

2024 

5. WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS FILED BY THE RESPONDENT: 

5.1 The Respondent in his Written Submissions dated 18th January 2023 has, inter-alia, 
made the following submissions: -

ct 

a) The said Company M/s. Meraki Products and Services Private Limited was 
incorporated on 16.03.2021 and he was the certifying professional for the same 
process. The Directors of the Company, Mr. Alok Saxena and Mr. Amit Saxena 
approached him to incorporate the Company. 

b) As stated by the Director of the said Company, it will be engaged in operating an 
E-Commerce platform offering online shopping for private label coffee, tea and 
other natural products in raw processed form. 

c) While submitting the name application for the said Company, he had mentioned 
. - the detailed objective of the Company which is approved by the Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs on 24.02.2021 via SRN T03836772 hence taken as legal and 
legitimate business objective. 

d) The documents taken from the director of said Company are provided to the 
Ministry of Corporate Affairs in a proper legible format. All the information which 

Tt~ 1<"gl,11a: '1< :::ornc,vi ~~ NC 1 ll !Jalh1 ll, 11ar1ann th•ovyl, s 1u, ~~a1·~a Rs,,. Mcona. o.,;.,,J, k t-1:J ~I•~• 1;( ('.o:•:r,«11,•s ROC. New D,•lr.i -V~. 
r,,._ At.v.~~" i.;na"d ~;~~•ma ,I/. t.o ~41~?6J N11r1 



:s required by rhe ~-;tatutory rorrns for inco:-porafo:, are- duiy filed in clnc1 !S 

provided to U1e M nistr; of Corporate Affairs in the format as required by law. 
i:~) ,4t the· time of the incorporation of the Company he had personally visited the 

office space and checked the space allotted to the Client i.e. Mr. Alok Saxena ior 
which rent agreement and NOC is executed and at the time of his visit he noticed 
that there i5 no plate or Board is affixed with client name. because the Company 
was under incorporation at the time and the process was not completed. 
However, the documents required were duly executed by both the parties. 

f) Durin~1 the incorporation process he exercised due diligence as he had obtained 
all the documents and information from Mr. Alok Saxena and Mr. Amit Saxena 
and duly verified the same with their PAN, MOHAR, PASSPORT and Utility bill 
and found them in to be order. 

g) Since he had !imitation on the size of Form SPICE Part B Le. 6 MB as per MCA, 
he had compressed the document which might be the reason the documents are 
not appearing as a legit document Further, the error in mentioning the 
designation of the director is a typographical error. 

h) The Utility Bill was verified by him prima facie and seemed in order and also 
confirmed by Mis Fume Co-work that the bill was valid and there was no 
alteration made to the original bill. However, an extensive check of the same was 
not possible in his individual capacity since it is not a public document or 
information which can be accessed at any website or within any Department. 
Also, he had compressed the documents including Airtel bill to arrange all the 
documents in order and within the allowed size. 

i) He had worked with adequate care and due diligence, and he was not,involved 
in any fraudulent activity whatsoever nature, and he had exercised the maximum 
amount of knowledge and professional care and left no space for error or 
misrepresentation at his end. 

5.2 The Respondent in his Written Submissions dated 29th May 2024, inter-alia, made the 
following submissions: -

a) The Respondent had connected with the Director of the Company regarding the 
existence of their business, and the Director confirmed to him that the Company 
is currently operating at the address mentioned in the incorporation Forms. It has 
also been informed that anyone can visit the premises to verify the Company's 
documents and existence. The Company's name board ls present at the 
address. 

b) The Respondent further enquired with the property owner and received positive 
confirmation from the management of the property. 

c) Mr. Deepak, the contact person at the space, confirmed that the Company is 
currently operating at their address, has a valid rent agreement which is duly 
renewed from time to time since incorporation, and has a name board displayed. 

d) During the incorporation of the Company, the Respondent has submitted an 
Airtel Bill as proof of address, which was questioned by the ROC. In this regard, 
he further enquired with Airtel and found that M/s Fume lnfotech Private Limited 
still has an active connection with the same address and PAN in Airtel records. 
As evidence, the Respondent obtained a certified copy of the bill from Airtel. 

e) Additionally, the Respondent found another utility bill issued in the name of Mis 
Furn$ lnfotech Private Limited by Tata Tele Business Services with the same 
name and address. 

T!·H; Roqi~!>w c,1 Carnpemes NC 1 ~)f f)\~ihi & Haryan,3, lliJDUi:lh S!!ri t/ia;i!JV.! Rwn 1-/,~ona, D~pu!y R\!!~1
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G i ThP- Comp <,:nant Department vide email d.,•tec 121' Scpte dx, ,:'..)24 prcv1ded a copy 
C1f !he lnqu:r; Report. 

7. BRIEF FACTS OF TtiE PROCEEDINGS: 

1.1 The details of the hearing(s) fixed and held/adjourned in sard rnatter is given as under: 

S.No. 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 

f) 

Particulars_ j Date of meeting(s) • Status I 
Part heard and Adjourned in the 

I absence of any representation from . 
. the Complainant Department. ; 

1:-1 hearing 

I 2nd hearing 

3rd hearing 

41h hearing 

20111 April 2023 

23rd April 2024 

~ Pa1 Heard and AdJourned with the j 
' direction to the Complainant I 
Department to provide certain 1· 

, documents/information with a copy 
to the Respondent to provide . 
comments. if any. O!' the same: 
Part Heard and Adjourned with the I 

17,h Ma 2024 ~ dire~tion to the Respondent .~o ,
1 Y provide certain 

documents/information I 
• - Hearing concluded. D-ecision on the 

141h June 2024 conduct of the Respondent was • 
re~N~. '. 
Committee decided to seek certain I 
documents ; 

29th August 2024 

1 ath Se t b r 20241 Decision on the conduct of the i 
P em e Respondent taker_i_. . . _ _ J 

7.2 On the day of first hearing on 20th April 2023, the Committee noted that the Respondent 
was present in person from the ITO Office, ICAI Bhawan, New Delhi. The Committee 
noted that neither the Complainant was present, nor any intimation was received from 
his side, despite due notice/e-mail lo him. The Respondent was administered on Oath. 
Thereafter, the Committee enquired from the Respondent as to whether he was aware 
of the charges. On the same, the Respondent replied in the affirmative and pleaded 
Not Guilty to the charges levelled against him. The Committee, looking into the 
absence of the Complainant and the facl lhat this was tile rirst hearing, decided tu 
adjourn the hearing to a future date. With this, the hearing in the matter was part heard 
and adjourned. 

7.3 On the day of the second hearing held on 23rd April 2024, the Committee noted that 
Authorized representative of the Complainant Department and the Respondent was 
present before it through video conferencing. Subsequent to the last hearing held in 
the case, there had been a change in the composition of the Committee which was 
duly intimated to the Authorized Representative of the Complainant Department and 
the Respondent who were present before the Committee. The case was taken up for 

1M. ( (, 
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a hearing. I 1 l,areafier on being asked by the Corr,,Ti1tte,;,, the AuthorizE,d 
F~epresenta!1ve uf the Complainant Department substan:iated the contents submitted 
in Form I aryJ confirmed that he has nothing rnore to add in this case. Subsequently, 
the Respor~!ent presented his line of defence. The Committee posed certam questions 
to the Authorized Representative of the Complainant Department and the Respondent 
lo understand the issue involved in the case. 

7-4 On consideration ?f the submissi~ns and documents on record, the Con:mittee 
directed the Authorized Representative of the Complainant Department to provide the 
following documents/information within next 10 days with a copy to the Respondent to 
provide his comments thereon, if any:-

a) Respot~se on the written submissions made by the Respondent on the Prima 
Facie Opinion. 

' 

The Committee also advised the Respondent if he wishes to make any further written 
submissions: in the case, he may do so, with a copy to the Complainant Department. 

With this, thJ hearing in the case was part heard and adjourned . 

7.5 On the day of the third hearing held on 17tti May 2024, the Committee noted that the 
Authorized r~presentative of the Complainant Department and the Respondent was 
present before it through video conferencing. The Committee further noted that certain 
documents/i~formation was sought from the Complainant Department at the time of 
last hearing held in the case on 23rd April 2024.However, no response was received 
from the Corrplainant Department. Subsequently, the Respondent again referred to 
the written sybmissions made by him on the Prima Facie Opinion vlde communication 
dated 18th January 2023. On consideration of the submissions made, the Committee 
posed certa!in questions to the authorized representative of the Complainant 
Department I and the Respondent which were responded by them. Thus, on 
consideration of the submissions and documents on record, the Committee directed 

I 

the Respondent to provide the following documents/information within next 03 days: 
I 

a) Certlfie~ true copy of the Lease and Licence Agreement (D10-O13 of the Prima 
Facie Opinion) and Utility Bill (C29-C30 of the Prima Facie Opinion). 

The Committ1ee also directed the office to forward the response so received from the 
Respondent to the Complainant Department to provide their comments thereon, if any 
within two (02) weeks thereafter. With this, the hearing in the case was part heard and 
adjourned. 

7.6 On the day bt the final hearing on 14th June 2024, the Committee noted that the 
Authorized representative of the Complainant Department and the Respondent was 
present befor~ it through video conferencing. The Committee further noted that certain 
documents/information was-sought from the -Respondent at the time of last·hearing 
held in the case on 17th May 2024.The Respondent vide email dated 30th May 2024 
submitted hisl response with a copy to the Complainant Department. On being asked 
by the Committee, the Authorised Representative of the Complainant Department 
confirmed that he had nothing more to substantiate the charges alleged against the 

V Respondent. \considering the facts and documents on record, the Committee decided 

Tho Registrar of Compk"ics, NCT of Dulr11 !I Haryana through Sh<I Man gal Ram MeenR, Deputy Registrnr of ;;;ompanies, ROC. New Oel!1i -Vs­
CA O~uwan ChMd Shrma (M No 543826). AlwM 
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to r,01':iude the nearing in the :;a~~- 1 i~t? ,if-,~:1~1or. '.-.;·.HI(-:, ;}r:i1.ict of rhe Respor:dent 
was kept reserved by the Committee. \tVith lhrs. hearing ii 1 ~he case was concludecl 
m'd judgement I decision was reserved. 

7 7 Thereafter, the Committee at its meeting held on 29'h August 2024, advised the office 
to send a separate communication to the concerned ROC(s) with a copy to the office 
of DGCoA to provide a copy of the complete Investigation/Inquiry report so that the 
Committee can arrive at a logical conclusion in the said case. Accordingly, an email 
dated 9th September 2024 was sent to the Complainant Department. In response 
thereto, the Complainant Department vide email dated 1 r September 2024 provided 
a copy of the Inquiry report in the instant case which was also shared with the 
Respondent vide email dated 13th September 2024 to provide his comments thereon, 
if any within 02 days of the receipt of the communication. However, no comments from 
the Respondent were received. 

7 .8 Thereafter, at its meeting held on 18th September 2024, the Committee based on the 
facts, documents and oral and written submissions on record, passed its judgment in 
the captioned matter. 

8. FINDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE:-

8.1 The Committee noted that with regard to the only charge against the Respondent, that 
after examination of the documents filed by the Respondent on behalf of the Company 
during the incorporation and after physical verification of the registered office, it has 
been found that the Company does not appear to have any registered office as 
disclosed in its incorporation documents, the Committee noted that the Respondent 
certified the incorporation Form INC-32 (SPICe+) of the Company. 

8.2 The Respondent in his defence, primarily, stated as under: 

ff;' 
l .• 

a) He had personally visited the premise at the time of the incorporation of the 
Company. He had personally visited the office space and checked the space 
allotted to the Client i.e. Mr. Alok Saxena for which rent agreement and NOC was 
executed. 

b) At the time of his visit, he noticed that there was no plate or board affixed with 
client name, because the Company was under incorporation at the time and the 
process was not yet completed. However, the documents required were duly 
executed by both the parties. 

c) As regard the limitation on the size of Form SPICE Part B i.e. 6 MB as per MCA, 
the Respondent had compressed the document including Utility Bill which might 
be the reason the documents are not appearing as a legible document. 

d} The Respondent had connected with the Director of the Company regarding the 
existence of their business, and the Director confirmed to him that the Company 
is currently operating at the address mentioned in the incorporation Forms. It has 
also been informed that anyone can visit the premises to verify the Company's 
documents and existence. The Company's name board is present at the 
address. 

e) The Company is currently operating at their address, has a valid rent agreement 
which is duly renewed from time to time since incorporation. 

Tt•~ kE'QIBt-ar or C!:moar,r-r. . t~C 1 er Dco,i &. har\llno, I ;. l.i.i~t' s,.~1 ~~~ -:4
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8.3 !n t n1s reg,m:l t!1e Commi1tec noted that t 1e purpose of l ilinf; Form iNC-32 as per the 
:nstuct1on Kit issued by MCA is as follows: 

'Pumose of the Web Form 
• I 

Web form SP/Ce+ (INC-32) deals with the single application for reservation 
of na_f e! incorporation of a new Company and/er application for allotment 
of DIN and/or application for PAN and TAN. This eForm is accompanied by 
suppohing documents inc/ud;ng details of Directors & subscribers, MoA and 
AoA Jtc. Once the eForm is processed and found complete, Company 
would be registered, and CIN would be allocated. Also D/Ns gets 
issued to the proposed Directors who do not have a valid DIN ... ... " 
(emphasis added). 

8.4 The Committee further noted that the Complainant Department vide email dated 
12th Septe~ber 2024 brought on record a copy of the Inquiry report dated 24th January 
2023 whic~ have been submitted before the Regional Directorate. On perusal of the 
said Inquiry report, the Committee noted that in the said Inquiry Report the following 
had been concluded: 

a) 

b) 

c) 

Violation of Section 12 R/w Rule 25 of the Company's incorporation Rule, 2014 
of the: Companies Act, 2013. 
Violation of Section 173 and 166 of the Companies Act, 2013 for non-maintaining 
of gap of 120/180 day between two Board Meeting. 

I 

Violation of Section 128/ R/w Rule 3(6) of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2014 
for ndn-reporting of details of service providers (ZOHO Books) in its financial 

I 
statements for FY 2021-22. 

I 

8.5 Further, in ithe annexure to the said Inquiry Report wherein the summary of material 
facts with t·espect to the said inquiry had been provided the following observations 
were made: 

I 
·l 
i 

13. Wh~ther Company was found . 
existing at the given address by 
the!IO. 

• The Company was registered • at the ' 
address Plot No. 76D Udyog Vihar 4, 
Phase-4, Sector 18 Gurgaon Haryana 
122001 India and still claims to be 
maintaining its registered office at the 
same address. During the course of 
inquiry. physical verification at the said 
address was carried out on 12.01.2022. 
However, the office of the Company was 
not found, and no name plate was 
observed in a conspicuous position. No 
officials of the Company were observed 
on the said addresses during the physical 
verification. 

, - -- • - •-• ••• , ~M-- --- N ,.-• .. ~-~- --~--·- ·""··-···--••=• • , , k • ----- • ._~ > • , , , ,. ,,,...,_ ... ~-- ••• , ,,., , ,. H> • 

·1 e. -Whether .. the ·corr1mon iy known . .. Except ___ for· the,. .. non~maintenance of a •• 
atti'ibutes of shell/suspected. registered office no other significant 

~*·"-~s- are _present i". this L _g~;~;: ;:1~::r~::.;;vr~h:~; 
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19 Finding of the IOiRegistrar on 1 On perusal of submitted docu1ncm~ 
tt-e objective/Reasor-is and key during the course of inquiry. it is observed 
issues for which this inquiry ' that the Company was maintaining virtual 

, was ordered. premises as registered office of the 

I 
Company and said premises were taken 
on lease basis from MYHO.COM. The 

' Company was not found to have affixed 
its name plate of the Company in terms 
sections 12 of the Companies, Act 20131 
and no official of the Company was 
available at the time physical inspection of • 
registered office of the Company. Copy of 
photograph taken by the inspection team 
at the registered office place and copy of 
leave and license agreement is attached 
as Annexure~E. 

Further on examination on leave and 
license agreement submitted by the 
directors before the 10 as a proof of 
registered office of the Company, It is 
found that the terms of the usage 
mentioned in the said agreement ! 
prohibit the use of the said premises 
as registered office of the business 
with ROC or Local Government. Hence, 
the Company failed to comply with the , 
provisions related to maintenance of 
registered office of the Company as per 
section 12 R/w Rule 25 of the Companies 
(Incorporation) Rules, 2014. 

2. DUiing th~ recording of statement ori oath 
by the Directors, they submitted that the 
Company's Books of Accounts were 
maintained on an "Accounting Package" , 
from Upsourced Consulting Private 
Limited, a Kolkata based entity. 

3. During the summons, the Directors 
submitted that GST registered and return 
filling facilities were availed from ZOHO 
Books, an online portal providing for book- , 
keeping and record keeping services. ' 
Hence it is observed that the books and i 
paper are being maintained by the 
Company electronically and same is • 
accessible from any place. However. the . 
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Cornpany fa;ied to report the detaiis of 
service ptovider (ZOHO Books) for 
maintaining book account in its financial • 
statement for FY 2021-22. Hence the • 
Directors violated the provisions of 
section 128(1) of the Companies Act , 
2013 R/w Rule 3(6) of the Companies : 

_ (t,_c~~unts) R\Jl_~s. 2013. • 

- - -___ -1-• :.:.: '.. :::. '. .:.: .. :.: :.:.:.. .. - - . ... 
21 . Whe,ther any fraudulent No 

activ
1

ities have been reported, if 1 , 

. ;::a~~~;~J~8d:;~;~~~~: I __ ... __ . . .1 
8.6 The Committee noted that as per the Form INC-32(Spice +) certified by the 

Respondent on 15th March 2021, the following is shown as the Registered Office cum 
correspondence address of the company: 

'"Plot No. 76D 
Udyog Vihar 4, 

Phase~4, Sector 18, 
Gurgaon, Haryana, 

India, 122001 '." 

Further, as !per the MCA website, as on date, the same address is shown as the 
Registered Address of the Company. 

I 
8. 7 The Committee further noted that the Respondent brought on record the copy of email 

communication by one of the directors of the Company in February 2021 with M/s 
Fume Co-working regarding getting the Company registered at their address. He also 
brought on record a copy of the No Objection Certificate dated 24th February 2021 
issued by ohe of the directors of the said Company for getting Company registration 
and GST registration. 

i 

8.8 Further, the, Respondent in his written submissions stated that the Rent Agreement 
between th~ company and Mis Fume Co-work is executed on 26th February 2021 with 
one year of validity. Further, point no. 13 in the rent agreement executed clearly 
mentioned t:hat the Director can use the said property for commercial purpose only. 
Although in his written submissions, he stated that the copy of the same is part of the 
response, hbwever, the same was not attached. lnfact, the Respondent attached the 
copy of the I leave and license Agreement dated 4th February 2022 which had been 
executed between the Company and the lessor Mis Fume lnfotech Pvt. Ltd. On 
perusal of the same, the Committee noted the said agreement provided that the lessee 
desire to take the property on lease so as to use the said property as its registered 
office for a period of 12 months. Further-, the following terms of the Usage-in -the said 
Agreement 1-nerit consideration: 

"TERrJis OF USAGE 
The client may use the address for its business correspondence. 

rr,,, I 
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client hears the resconsit;1.'_: ~or cc,mp/iance wi:,1 a/J the nu:..•~ -.;s~U\' 
provrsions of the Companies 
Act I GST Lnvs etc. and hereby agrees to maintain the books of ar;counts 
af the space. Non-compfiance 1',1it/1 respect to non-maintenance of books of 
accounts shall be on the C/ie,11_ 

The client is not allowed to use this address as their primary registered 
office of the business with ROG or local Government bodies. 

The Client can never avail any credit facility, whether relating to any loans 
or any other forms of credit line, on this address." (Empasis Added) 

8.9 The Committee further noted that the Respondent also brought on record the copy of 
the subsequent leave and license Agreement dated 10th February 2023 (effective from 
26th February 2023 to 25th February 2024) which had been executed between the 
Company and the lessor Mis Fume lnfotech Pvt. ltd. which specifically provided as 
under: 

"Use as Registered Address: 
Licensee shall be pennitted to use the Office Space as their registered office 
address provided that the licensee shall bear the responsibility for 
compliance with the provisions of the applicable laws including but not 
limited to the Companies Act 2013, GST regulations, ESIC, EPF, PMLA, 
MSME etc." 

Thus, the Committee observed that although the same premises were used as the 
registered office address of the company since its incorporation, however, there had 
been a change in the terms of usage of the said premises, to ensure compliance with 
the applicable laws. 

8.10 The Committee also noted that in response to clarification sought from M/s Fume 
lnfotech Pvt. Ltd., their Advocates vide letter dated 20th August 2022 informed as 
under: 

"As per record provided by our client Fume ln-fotech Private Limited, the 
Jessee Merak.i Products and services Private Limited has taken co-working 
spAcR on !P.ase w.e.f. 26th February 2022 to 25111 Febmary 2023. That the 
Copy of the agreement dated 04.03.2022 is attached as ANNEXURE A1. 

My client l1as only allotted the Virlual Space just for the purposes above 
mentioned and nothing else." 

Also, -a Gopy of duly signed and notarised leave and license .. Agreement dated 4th 

February 2022 effective from 26th February 2022 to 25th February 2023 and copy of 
bill dated 4th February 2022 raised by M/s Fume lnfotech Pvt. Ltd. on the Company for 
'c;o-working virtual address' had been annexed to the said communication. 
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3.11.1 The Committee also noted ihat Form 1NC-32(Spice +) had been certified by '.he 
Respondent on 15th March 202 ·1.As per the Inquiry Report dated 24°' January 2023 
brought on 1record by the Complainant Department, the physical verification at the 
registered o,ffice of the company had been carried out on 12th January 2022.Also, in 
the said Inquiry Report, it was stated that the premises were taken on lease basis from 
'MYHQ'.COM. 

I 

8.11.2 On perusal of the information available in public domain, the Committee noted that the 
Agency 'MYHQ' provided a one-stop workspace solution for all work-needs varying 
from pay-per-use plans to fixed desks for teams and individuals. Further, 'Fume 
Coworking' was associated with the said agency and provided coworl<ing spaces. The 
leave and license Agreement(s) on record in the case which have been executed by 
the Company are with Mis Fume lnfotech Pvt. Ltd. only. 

8.12 Thus, on a combined reading of the Inquiry report together with the leave and license 
Agreement brought on record by the Respondent as a proof of registered office of the 
company, t~e Committee noted that the terms of the usage mentioned in the said 
Agreement prohibit the use of the said premises as primary registered office of the 
business with ROC or Local Government bodies. However, in the ex1ant case, the 
same has b~en used for that purpose. 

8.13 The Committee also observed that in the leave and license Agreement dated 
4th February. 2022 and 101h February 2023, the registered office address of the lessor 
was - Plot No. 76D, Phase-4, Udyog Vihar, Gurgaon, Haryana, 122001 which is the 
same as thed property being let on lease to the company whereas as per ROC records, 
the said ad ress was never the registered office address of the lessor. 

8.14 Thus, the C~mmittee noted that although the Company had obtained No Objection 
Certificate ffom the lessor dated 241h February to use the said premises for getting 
Company and GST registration the specific terms of lease and license Agreement did 
not allow Company to use the said premises as their primary registered office with 
ROC or local Government bodies. 

8.15 The Committee atso noted that the Form INC 32 certified by the Respondent 
specifically (equires the certifying professional to declare as under: 

'Who is engaged in the formation of the Company declare that I have been 
duly engaged for the purpose of certification of this form. It is hereby also 
certified that f have gone through the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 
and rules thereunder for the subject matter of this form and matters 
incidental thereto and I have verified the above particulars (Including 
attachment(s)) from the original/certified records maintained by the 
applicant which is subject matter of this form and found them to be 
true, c~rrect and complete and no information material to this form has 
been suppressed. I further certify that; 

I 

(i) the draft memorandum and articles of association have been drawn up 
in conformity with the provisions of sections 4 and 5 and rules made 
thereuhder; and • 

I 

Tile Re9ls1rar or Conipanics, NCT' ol Dc1h! S HeryaM, fhroUCfh Shrl W.ang31 Rem Moena. Deputy Regis\ror o( Companies, ROC, New Deihl •Vs-
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01; J!/ tl1e requ1remt:·r1:, o; Companies Act. 2013 and U;u , uic s mad~ 
t/Jfj;eunder relating tc registration of the Company under section 7 of tile 
Act anc/ matters precedent or incidental thereto have been complied with 
Tho said records /Jave been properly prepared, signed by the required 
officers as per the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and were 
found to of the Company and maintained be in order; 
(iii) J have opened all the attachments to this form and have verified these 
to be as per requirements. complete and legible; 
(iv) I further declare that I have personally vis;ted the premises of the 
proposed registered office given in the form at the address mentioned 
herein above and ver;fied that the said proposed registered office of the 
Company will be functioning for the business purposes of the 
Company (wherever applicable in respect of the proposed registered office 
has been given). 
(v) It is understood that I shall be liable for action under Section 448 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 for wrong cerl.ification, if any found at any stage." 

Further, Section 12 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 25 of Companies 
(Incorporation) Rules, 2014 provides that a company need to have physical registered 
office. 

Thus, the Committee was of the view that the very purpose of having a registered 
office as contemplated in Section 12 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 25 of 
Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014 was defeated. The Respondent being the 
certifying professional of Form INC 32(Spice+) with respect to incorporation of the 
Company was casual in his approach and merely relied upon the documents 
presented before him by the Company in respect of the said certification without any 
corroboration. The required diligence was not exercised by him while certifying Form 
INC 32(Spice+). Accordingly, the Committee held the Respondent Guilty in respect of 
the said charge. 

8.16 While arriving at its Findings, the Committee also observed that in the background of 
the instant case the Complainant Department informed that the Company was 
registered with ROC, NCT of Delhi & Haryana by engaging dummy persons as 
subscribers to MOA & Directors by furnishing forged documents with falsified 
addresses/ signatures, Director Identification Number (DIN) to MCA. Further, certain 
professionals in connivance with such individuals/directors/subscriber to MOA 
assisted in incorporation and running of these Companies for illegal/suspicious 
activities in violation of various laws by certifying e-forms/various reports etc. on MCA 
portal with false information concealing the real identities of such individuals. However, 
no evidence of the involvement of the Respondent to that effect had been brought on 
record by the Complainant Department. The role of the Respondent was limited to 
certification of Form INC-32 (SPICe+) of Mis Meraki Products and Services Private 
Limited which has been examined by the Committee. 

8.17 In view of the above, the Committee held the Respondent GUil TY of Professional 
Misconduct falling within the meaning of Item (7) of Part I of the Second Schedule to 
the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949. 
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9. 

10. 

In view of ,the Findings stated 1n above paras, vis-a-v:s material on record, the 
Committee gives its charge wise Findings as under: 

Charges (ks per PFO) Findings ; Decision of the '_ 

1 ... . ..... I.... .... I Committee 
I Para 2.1 aj given above Paras 8.1 to 8.17 as given 1 GUil TY - !tern (7) of Part I 
L _ . .. .. . , .. .. . .. . _ . Labove .1.~Ut~f.'."§.~~-QDSl_§ch_~du,_le 

' I 

1n view of t!fo above observations, considering the oral and written submissions of the 
parties and material on record, the Committee held the Respondent GUil TY of 
Professional Misconduct falling within the meaning of ltem (7) of Part-I of the Second 
Schedule to the Chartered Accountants Act. 1949. 

Sd/-
(CA. RANJEET KUMAR AGARWAL) 

PRESIDING OFFICER 

Sd/~ 
(MRS. RA~I S NAIR, I.RS. (RETO.)) 

GOVERNMENT NOMINEE 

Sd/-

Sd/-
(SHRl ARUN KUMAR, I.A.S. (RETD.}) 

GOVERNMENT NOMlNEE 

(CA. SANJAY KUMAR AGARWAL) 
MEMBER 
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